## **ORDINANCE 2004-1**

## THE TOWN OF CALAMUS, DODGE COUNTY WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Calamus, Dodge County, Wisconsin, hereby creates this Use of Waterways Ordinance to be added to the Book of Ordinances of the Town of Calamus, Dodge County, Wisconsin, as follows:

## **USE OF WATERWAYS:**

In order to promote public health, safety, morals, prosperity, aesthetics and general welfare of the Town of Calamus, Dodge County, Wisconsin, all motorized modes of transportation of every kind or nature whatsoever, including, but not limited to, watercraft, all-terrain vehicles, motorcycles, and snowmobiles, operated on or in the navigable waters of the Town of Calamus, Dodge County, Wisconsin:

- (a) Must be legally registered by the State of Wisconsin and properly equipped as required by law;
- (b) Must be operated at a reasonable and prudent speed;
- (c) Must not engage in racing of any sort without permit from the Town Board of the Town of Calamus; and
- (d) Must not be operated in a manner so as to disturb the peaceful use of said waterways and all surrounding properties.

The Penalty for violating this ordinance shall be \$100.00 plus costs for the first violation with each and every subsequent violation bearing a fine of \$300.00 plus costs. Any juvenile who violated this ordinance shall be subject to the penalties set forth in Chapter 938 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

Section 2: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Filed this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2004 Attest: Marjorie Beilke, Town Clerk

John Kirchberg, Town Chairman Lucille Miller, Town Supervisor John Kraus, Jr. Town Supervisor